Liabilities towards clients from the banking business			   724,816 	 – 	 724,816

Liabilities towards banks from the banking business			   27,465 	 – 	 27,465

Liabilities due to banking business 				   – 	 752,281 	 –752,281

Consolidated balance sheet

				   Dec 31, 2007	 Dec 31, 2007	 Change in
				   adjusted	 as reported	 disclosure

All figures in €’000

general information | notes 139

MLP started applying the new standard relating to segment reporting, IFRS 8 “Operating

segments” on January 1, 2oo8, before its application becomes binding. Up until December 31,

2oo7, segment reporting had followed IAS 14 “Segment reporting” (see note 35 in “Notes

on Group reporting by segment”). The previous year’s disclosures were adjusted accord-

ingly. Due to the first-time adoption of IFRS 8 and because of the resulting IAS 36 amend-

ment, goodwill has had to be tested for impairment on altered cash-generating units. For

details on impairment testing please refer to note 9. The Group net profit and the earnings

per share have not been changed by the process of transition to IFRS 8.

		  2007	 2007	 +/–	 of which	 of which
		  adjusted	 as reported		  IFRS 5	 other changes
						   in disclosure

Revenues 		  588,217 	 –	  588,217 	 –8,791 	 597,007

Revenues – brokerage business		  – 	 476,254 	 –476,254 	 – 	 –476,254

Revenues – banking business		  – 	 79,902 	 –79,902	  – 	 –79,902

Revenues – wealth management		  – 	 39,154 	 –39,154	  – 	 –39,154

Other revenues (previous year: other income)		  41,584 	 41,815 	 –231 	 –231 	 –

Total revenues 		  629,801 	 637,126 	 –7,325 	 –9,022 	 1,696

Commission expenses		  –216,011 	 – 	 –216,011 	 4,581 	 –220,592

Interest expenses		  –17,335 	 –	  –17,335 	 – 	 –17,335

Expenses for brokerage business		  – 	 –217,047 	 217,047 	 – 	 217,047

Expenses for banking business 		  –	  –21,356 	 21,356 	 – 	 21,356

Expenses for wealth management		  –	  –2,190 	 2,190 	 – 	 2,190

Personnel expenses		  –104,936 	 –107,425 	 2,488 	 2,488 	 –

Depreciation and amortisation		  –19,318 	 –19,450	  132 	 132	  –

Other operating expenses		  –158,200 	 –159,256 	 1,056 	 3,752 	 –2,696

Earnings from shares accounted for using the

equity method		  –65 	 –65 	 – 	 – 	 –

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)		  113,935	  110,337 	 3,598 	 1,932	  1,666

Other interest and similar income		  4,965	  6,696 	 –1,731 	 –35 	 –1,696

Other interest and similar expenses		  –8,823	  –8,859	  37 	 6 	 31

Finance cost		   –3,858	  –2,163 	 –1,695 	 –29 	 –1,666

Earnings before taxes (EBT)		  110,078	  108,174 	 1,903 	 1,903 	 0

Income taxes		  –32,609	  –32,135 	 –474	  –474	  –

Earnings from continuing operations	  	 77,469 	 76,039	  1,430 	 1,430 	 0

Earnings from discontinued operations		  –15,322 	 –13,893 	 –1,430 	 –1,430 	 –

Net profit (total)		  62,146	  62,146 	 0 	 0 	 0

Consolidated income statement

All figures in €’000

140	 annual report mlp 2008

The following new or amended accounting provisions of the IFRS financial reporting

framework had to be applied for the first time in the 2oo8 financial year:

n ��Amendment of IAS 39 and IFRS 7 – Reclassification of financial assets (to be applied to

the reclassification affected by these changes to the standard, which took place on or after

July 1, 2oo8). Now, the altered IAS 39, in exceptional cases, also permits the reclassification

of certain financial assets in the “held for trading” category, and further reclassification

[…]

Tax loss carryforwards			   2 	 469 	 – 	 –

Provisions 			   2,780 	 2,504	  – 	 –

Liabilities			   1,114 	 1,442 	 64 	 56

Gross value 			   5,609 	 4,856 	 13,879	  13,183

Netting of deferred tax assets and liabilities			   –4,283 	 –3,286 	 –4,283 	 –3,286

Total 			   1,326	  1,570	  9,597	  9,897

			   Dec 31, 2008	 Dec 31, 2007	 Dec 31, 2008	 Dec 31, 2007

Deferred tax assets   Deferred tax liabilitiesAll figures in €’000

Tax liabilities

	 Jan 1, 2008	 Utilised	 Released	 Allocation	 Dec 31, 2008All figures in €’000

Corporation tax  	 55 	 –	 55 	 –	 0

Trade tax  	 19 	 19 	 – 	 – 	 0

Total 	 74 	 19	 55	 –	 0

other disclosures | notes 203

Liabilities are set up for taxes on the income and profit of the individual companies based

on the corresponding national tax regime. Contingent tax liabilities are shown under

deferred tax liabilities.

(33) Additional information on financial instruments

Based on the relevant items in the balance sheet, the following tables show the carrying

amounts of the financial instruments held on the closing date in the categories laid down

by IAS 39. MLP’s categorisation according to IAS 39 corresponds with the classification

pursuant to IFRS 7.

Receivables from banking business – banks		  L+R 	 605,580	  605,580 	 – 	 –

Receivables from banking business – clients 		  L+R 	 270,027 	 270,027 	 – 	 –

Receivables from banking business – clients 		  FVPL 	 5,405 	 – 	 – 	 5,405

Financial assets – securities		  AfS 	 47,885 	 – 	 45,579	  2,306

Financial assets – investments 		  AfS 	 4,227 	 4,227 	 –	  –

Financial assets – securities 		  HtM	  22,828 	 22,828	  – 	 –

Financial assets – loans 		  L+R 	 105,002	 105,002 	 –	  –

Trade accounts receivable 		  L+R 	 81,602	  81,602 	 – 	 –

Receivables from commercial agents		  L+R 	 21,360 	 21,360 	 – 	 –

Advance payments		  L+R 	 23,443 	 23,443 	 – 	 –

Interest derivatives		  HfT 	 – 	 – 	 – 	 –

Other assets		  L+R 	 10,420 	 10,420	  –	 –

Cash and cash equivalents		   L+R 	 38,088	  38,088	  –	  –

Non-current assets held for sale		  AfS 	 729	  – 	 729 	 –

Financial instruments in connection with disposal groups

held for sale		  L+R 	 1,464	  1,464	 – 	 –

Aggregated in line with IAS-39 categories

Loans and receivables		  L+R 	 1,156,986 	 1,156,986 	 –	  –

Designated at fair value through profit or loss 		  FVPL 	 5,405 	 –	 –	 5,405

Held to maturity 		  HtM 	 22,828	  22,828 	 – 	 –

Held for trading		  HfT 	 – 	 – 	 – 	 –

Available for sale 		  AfS 	 52,841 	 4,227 	 46,309 	 2,306

		  IAS-39 	 Carrying	 (Amortised)	 Fair value	 Fair value
		  category	 amount	 cost	 (with no 	 (recognised
					   effect 	 in the
					   on the	 income
					   operating	 statement
					   result)

All figures in €’000 as at Dec 31, 2008

204	 annual report mlp 2008

Receivables from banking business – banks		  L+R 	 603,951	  603,951 	 –	 –

Receivables from banking business – clients 		  L+R 	 255,177 	 255,177 	 – 	 –

Receivables from banking business – clients 		  FVPL	  5,120	  – 	 – 	 5,120

Financial assets – securities		  AfS 	 34,741 	 – 	 34,741	  –

Financial assets – investments 		  AfS 	 3,629 	 3,629 	 – 	 –

Financial assets – securities 		  HtM 	 13,963 	 13,963 	 – 	 –

Financial assets – loans 		   L+R 	 66	  66 	 – 	 –

Trade accounts receivable 		  L+R 	 95,912 	 95,912	 –	  –

Receivables from commercial agents		   L+R	  22,274 	 22,274	  – 	 –

Advance payments		   L+R	  22,530 	 22,530	  – 	 –

Interest derivatives		  HfT 	 285 	 – 	 – 	 285

Other assets		   L+R 	 14,977 	 14,977 	 –	  –

Cash and cash equivalents		  L+R	  37,251 	 37,251	 –	  –

Non-current assets held for sale		  AfS 	 12,154	  – 	 12,154	  –

Financial instruments in connection with disposal groups

held for sale		  L+R	  –	  –	  –	  –

Aggregated in line with IAS-39 categories

Loans and receivables		  L+R 	 1,052,138	  1,052,138 	 – 	 –

Designated at fair value through profit or loss	  	 FVPL 	 5,120	  – 	 – 	 5,120

Held to maturity 		  HtM 	 13,963 	 13,963 	 – 	 –

Held for trading		  HfT 	 285 	 –	  – 	 285

Available for sale 		  AfS 	 50,524 	 3,629	  46,895	  –

* The changes in disclosure made are explained in note 3

		  IAS-39 	 Carrying	 (Amortised)	 Fair value	 Fair value
		  category	 amount	 cost	 (with no 	 (recognised
					   effect 	 in the
					   on the	 income
					   operating	 statement
					   result)

All figures in €’000 as at Dec 31, 2008

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

other disclosures | notes 205

Liabilities due to banking business – clients		  AC 	 778,835 	 778,835 	 –	  –

Liabilities due to banking business – banks 		  AC 	 25,024 	 25,024 	 – 	 –

Purchase price liability Feri Finance AG 		  AC 	 57,062 	 57,062	  –	  –